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State Officials   
Albany New York State Education Department 

Adult Education and Workforce Development, 
ATTN: Tom Orsini, Room 307EB 
89 Washington Avenue  
Albany, New York 12234 
E-mail: torsini@mail.nysed.gov  
Phone: (518) 474-8940 
Fax:     (518)486-1751 
 

Christine J. Timber, Director 
Apprentice Training Unit 
New York State Department of Labor 
New York State Campus, Bldg 12, 
Room 436 
Albany, New York 12240 
E-mail: 
Christine.timber@labor.state.ny.us 
Phone: (518) 457-6820 
Fax:     (518) 457-7154 

 
Regions/Counties DLEA Contact Persons Apprentice Training Representative 

 
 
 

New York City 

Designated Education Officials 
 
Boykin Martin 
Mid-Manhattan Adult Learning Center 
212 West 120th Street 
New York, New York 10027 
E-mail: bmartin@nycboe.net 
Phone: (212) 666-1919 or (212) 865-8936 
Fax:     (212) 865-8927 
 

Paul Dominique and 
Rona DiVietro 
NYS Department of Labor Apprentice 
Training Unit 
247 West 54th Street, 5th floor New York, 
New York 10019 
Phone: (212) 621-0844  
Fax:     (212) 621-0728 
 
 
 

Long Island  
Nassau County 

 
John Kalaboukas 
Nassau County BOCES 
71 Clinton Road 
Gordon City, New York 11530 
E-mail: jkalabou@mail.nasboces.org 
Phone: (516) 396-2370 
Fax:     (516) 333-8135 
 

Sharon Graber 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
303 W. Old Country Road 
Hicksville, New York 11801 
Phone: (516) 934-08525 
Fax:    (516) 934-8557 

Suffolk County Steven Early 
Western Suffolk BOCES 
LA Wilson Tech Dix Hills Campus 
17 Westminster Avenue 
Dix Hills, New York 11746 
E-mail: searly@wsboaces.org  
Phone: (631) 667-6000 ext. 375 
Fax:     (631) 667-1519 
 

Sharon Graber 
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Hudson Valley 
Dutchess County 

 
Debbie Drumheller 
Dutchess County BOCES – Adult Education 
61 Page Park Drive 
Poughkeepsie, New York 12603 
E-mail: ddrumhel@mti.dcboces.org  
Phone: (845) 483-3640 ext. 107 
Fax:     (845) 483-3641 
 

Barry Smith  
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
120 Bloomingdale Road 
White Plains, New York 10605 
Phone: (914) 997-9534 
Fax:    (914) 997-8463 

Orange County Frank Locatell 
Orange Ulster BOCES 
53 Gibson Road 
Goshen, New York 10924 
E-mail: flocatell@ouboces.org 
Phone: (845) 781-4363 EX.10779 or 
(845) 781-6715 
Fax:     (845) 342-0477 
 

 
 
 

Barry Smith  
 
 

Putnam County See Westchester County 
 

 

Rockland County Albert Moschetti/John Sullivan 
Rockland County BOCES 
131 Midland Avenue North 
Nyack, New York 10960 
E-mail: jsullivan@rboces.lhric.org 
E-mail: amoschet@rboces.1hric.org 
Phone:(845) 348-3528 
John (845) 627-4700 EX. 4759 
Fax:     (845) 623-3412 
 

 
 
 

Barry Smith  
 
 

Sullivan County See Orange County 
 

 

Ulster County  
Parts of Dutchess-

Orange County 

Virginia A. Carrig 
Ulster County BOCES 
PO Box 601 
Port Ewen, New York 12466 
E-mail: vcarrig@mhric.org 
Phone: (845) 331-0902 ext. 220 
Fax:     (845) 331-4655 
 

 
 
 

Barry Smith  
 
 

Westchester County Harry Kaplan 
Mid-Westchester Center for Occupational 
Education 
65 Grasslands Road 
Valhalla, New York 10595 
E-mail: hkaplan@swboces.org 
Phone: (914) 761-3400 ext. 321 
Fax:     (914) 761-5467 
 

 
 
 

Barry Smith  
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Capital  
Albany County 

 
James Toomey 
Albany High School 
700 Washington Avenue 
Albany, New York 12206 
E-mail: jtoomey@albany.k12.ny.us 
Phone: (518) 454-3987 
Fax:     (518) 462-7173 
 

 
Ron Lassonde 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit  
State Campus, Bldg 12, Room 436 
Albany, New York 12240 
Phone: (518) 457-4914 
Fax:    (518) 457-7154 
 

Columbia County See Rensselaer County 
 

 

Greene County See Rensselaer County 
 

 

Rensselaer County Ted Hennessey 
Questar III 
35 Colleen Road 
Troy, New York 12180 
E-mail: thennessy@questar.org 
Phone: (518) 273-2264 
Fax:     (518) 273-4129 
 

Ron Lassonde 

Saratoga County Betty Decker, Assistant to DLEA 
Washington-Saratoga-Warren-Hamilton-Essex 
BOCES 
27 Gick Road 
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866 
E-mail: bdecker@wswheboces.org 
Phone: (518) 581-3552 or (518) 746-3552 
Fax:     (518) 581-3698 
 

Ron Lassonde 

Schenectady County Peggy Breen 
Albany-Schenectady-Schoharie BOCES 
1015 Watervliet-Shaker Road 
Albany, New York 12205 
E-mail: pbreen@gw.neric.org 
Phone: (518) 456-9889 
Fax:     (518)456-5552 
 

Ron Lassonde 

Schoharie County See Schenectady County 
 

 

Washington-Warren 
County 

 

See Saratoga County  

Central – Utica  
Clinton County 

Dr. Barry Mack/Dana Pashow 
Champlain Valley Education Services 
Champlain Valley – TEC 
PO Box 455 
Plattsburgh, New York 12901 
E-mail: bmack@cves.org or dpashow@cves.org 
Phone: (518) 561-0100 ext. 244 
Fax:     (518) 561-0494 
 

Robert Ichihana 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
207 Genesee Street, Room 712 
Utica, New York 13502 
Phone: (315) 793-5339 
Fax:    (315) 793-2342 
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Essex County See Clinton County 

 
 

Franklin County Nancy Montevago 
North Franklin Education Center 
52 State Street 
Malone, New York 12953 
E-mail: nmm@mail.fehb.org 
Phone: (518) 483-5230 
Fax:     (518) 483-1399 or (518) 891-6043 
AT706 Coordinator 
David Chatland 
 

Robert Ichihana 

Madison County See Oneida County 
 

 

Fulton-Hamilton-
Montgomery Counties 

Jay Detraglia 
Hamilton-Fulton-Montgomery Voc-Tech Center 
212 County Highway 103 
Johnstown, New York 12095 
E-mail: jdetraglia@hfmboces.org 
Phone: (518) 762-4633 ext. 124 
Fax:     (518) 762-9361 
 

Robert Ichihana 

Herkimer County Jim Picolla 
352 Gros Boulevard – Herkimer BOCES 
Herkimer, New York 13350 
E-mail: jpicolla@herkimer-boces.org  
Phone: (315) 867-2041 
Fax:     (315) 867-2024 
 

Robert Ichihana 

Oneida County Carmen Pecheone 
Madison-Oneida BOCES 
4937 Spring Road, Box 168 
Verona, New York 13478 
E-mail: cpecheone@bcce.moric.org 
Phone: (315) 361-5800 
Fax:     (315) 361-5810 
 

Robert Ichihana 

St. Lawrence County Walt Paul/Tim Donahue* 
St. Lawrence-Lewis BOCES 
Adult & Continuing Education 
Northeast Campus 
7227 State Highway #56 
Norwood, New York 13668 
E-mail: wpaul@sllboces.org or  
             tdonahue@sllboces.org  
Phone: (315) 353-6693 Ext 410 
Fax:     (315) 353-8875 
 

Robert Ichihana 
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Central – Binghamton 
Broome County & East 

Tioga 
& 

Del-Chen-Mad-Otsego 
BOCES 

 
Paula Colavito 
Broome-Tioga BOCES 
435 Glenwood Road 
Binghamton, New York 13905 
E-mail: pcolavit@BTBOCES.ORG 
Phone: (607) 763-3658 
Fax:     (607) 763-3649 
 

Leo Kane and Dan Scanlin 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
2001 Perimeter Road East, Suite #3 
Endicott, New York 13760 
Phone: (607) 741-4577 
Fax:    (607) 741-4529 

Chemung County Tim Driscoll 
Schuyler-Chemung-Tioga BOCES 
459 Philo Road 
Elmira, New York 14903 
E-mail: tdriscol@mail.sctboces.org 
Phone: (607) 739-3581 ext. 2528 
Fax:     (607) 795-5309 
 

Leo Kane 
 

and 
 

Dan Scanlin 

Chenango County 
 

  

Delaware County  
 

  

Otsego County Pat Winsor 
Otsego Area Occupational Center 
PO Box 57 
Milford, New York 13807 
E-mail: pwinsor@mail.oncboces.org 
Phone: (607) 286-7715 
Fax:     (607) 286-9603 
 

Leo Kane 
 

and 
 

Dan Scanlin 

Schuyler County See Chemung County 
 

 

Steuben County Scott Poley 
Steuben-Allegany BOCES 
Coopers Education Center 
9579 Vocational Drive 
Painted Post, New York 14870 
E-mail: spoley@saboes.org 
Phone: (607) 962-3175 ext. 205 
Fax:     (607) 962-1579 
 

Leo Kane 
 

and 
 

Dan Scanlin 

Tioga County See Broome and/or Tompkins Counties 
 

 

Tompkins County & 
West Tioga 

Sue Gillis 
Tompkins-Seneca-Tioga BOCES 
555 Warren Road 
Ithaca, New York 14850 
E-mail: sgillis@mail.tstboces.org  
Phone: (607) 257-1551 ext. 358 
Fax:     (607) 266-0498 
 

Leo Kane 
 

and 
 

Dan Scanlin 
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Central – Syracuse 
Cayuga County 

 
Barbara Case 
Cayuga-Onondaga BOCES 
5980 South Street Road 
Auburn, New York 13201 
E-mail: bcase@cayboces.org 
Phone: (315) 253-4899 
FAX:   (315) 253-2972 
 

Nick Hanslowe and  
Diane Leahy 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
450 So. Salina Street 
Syracuse, New York 13202 
Phone: (315) 479-3228 
Fax:    (315) 479-3217 

 
Cortland County Bob Davis 

Onondaga-Cortland-Madison BOCES 
250 Port Watson Street 
Cortland, New York 13045 
E-mail: rdavis@ocmboces.org 
Phone: (607) 758-1111 
Fax:     (607) 758-6195 
 

Nick Hanslowe 
 

and  
 

Diane Leahy 

Jefferson County See Lewis County  
 

 

Lewis County Georgia Duskas 
Jefferson-Lewis BOCES  
20104 NYS Rt. 3 
Watertown, New York 13601 
E-mail: gdusckas@mail.boces.com 
Phone:  (315) 779-7200 ext. 7224 
Fax:      (315) 779-7209 
 

 

Onondaga County Brian Mingolelli 
Syracuse Central School District 
Johnson Center 
573 East Genesee Street 
Syracuse, New York 13202 
E-mail: No E-mail address yet 
Phone: (315) 435-6324  or (315) 420-3698  
Fax:     (315) 435-6599 
John Dittman (315) 435-4300 
 

Nick Hanslowe 
 

and  
 

Diane Leahy 

Oswego County John Gary/Sue Niziolek/Sonya Trombley 
Oswego County BOCES 
179 County Route 64 
Mexico, New York 13114 
E-mail: jgary@oswegoboces.org 
Phone: (315) 963-4246 or (315) 963-4271 
Fax:     (315) 963-7882 – John 
            (315) 963-3772 – Sue 
 

Nick Hanslowe 
 

and  
 

Diane Leahy 

Western – Buffalo 
Allegany County 

 
See Cattaraugus County 
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Cattaraugus County  
Parts of Chautauqua 

Co. 

Larry Jonak/Donna Sweet 
Cattaraugus-Allegany BOCES 
1825 Windfall Road 
Olean, New York 14760 
E-mail: larry_jonak@caboces.org 
E-mail: donna_sweet@caboces.org 
Phone: (716) 376-8274 – (716) 376-8239 
Fax:     (716) 376-8450 
 

Don Voorhees, Marcia Johnson 
and Elizabeth deVasquez 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
290 Main Street, Room 224 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
Phone: (716) 851-2726 
Fax:    (716) 851-2797 

Chautauqua County  
(Erie II BOCES) 

Gretchen Varney 
Willis H. Carrier Vo Tech Center 
8685 Erie Road 
Angola, New York 14006 
E-mail: gvarney@e2ccb.org 
Phone: (716) 549-4454 
Fax:     (716) 549-1758 
 

Don Voorhees, 
 

Marcia Johnson  
 

and 
 

Elizabeth deVasquez 

Buffalo City  Lester B. Leopold 
Supervisor of Adult and Career Education 
Buffalo Public Schools 
389 Virginia Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 
E-mail: lleopold@buffaloschools.org 
Phone: (716) 888-7088 ext. 100 
Fax:     (716) 888-7097   Cell (716) 818-4541 
AT 706 Coordinator 
Edward Holewinski 
Phone: (716) 825-8148 
Fax:    (716) 897-8022 
 

Don Voorhees, 
 

Marcia Johnson  
 

and 
 

Elizabeth deVasquez 

Niagara County See Orleans County 
 

 

Western – Rochester 
Genesee County 

 
See Monroe County 
 

 

Livingston County Ted Hale/John Cima 
Genesee Valley BOCES 
Charles G. May Occupational Center 
27 Lackawanna Avenue 
Mount Morris, New York 14510 
E-mail: Thale@gvboces.org 
E-mail: jcima@gvboces.org 
Batavia Office: (585) 344-7735 EX. 7704 
Phone: (585) 658-7827 
Fax:     (585) 658-7836 
 

Frank Besser, Cary Cyrkin 
and Steve DeRenzo 
NYS Department of Labor 
Apprentice Training Unit 
130 Main Street, Room 202 
Rochester, New York 14614 
Phone: (585) 258-8885 
Fax:    (585) 258-8882 

Monroe County Paul V. Burke, Director 
Office of Adult Education 
Rochester City School District 
131 West Broad Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 
E-mail: paul.burke@rcsdk12.org 
Phone: (585) 262-8326 
Fax:     (585) 262-8330 
 

Frank Besser,  
 

Cary Cyrkin 
 

and  
 

Steve DeRenzo 
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Ontario County Joe Galante 
Wayne-Finger Lakes BOCES 
131 Drumlin Court 
Newark, New York  14513 
E-mail: jgalante@wflboces.org 
Phone: (315) 332-7317 
FAX: (315) 332-7349 

 
 

   
   

Orleans County & 
Niagara County 

Marlene Mical/David Christopher 
Orleans-Niagara Counties BOCES 
3181 Saunders Settlement Road 
Sanborn, New York 14132 
E-mail: mmical@onboaces.org 
Phone: (716) 731-4176 ext. 3004 
Fax:     (716) 731- 1373 
 

Frank Besser,  
 

Cary Cyrkin 
 

and  
 

Steve DeRenzo 

Seneca County See Ontario County 
 

 

Wayne County See Ontario County 
 

 

Wyoming County  See Livingston County 
 

 

Yates County See Ontario County 
 

 

DLEA-AT-LARGE 
 
 
     NYS/CSEA-JAC 

 
 
Mike Monescalchi 
NYS/CSEA Partnership for Edu. & Training 
Corporate Plaza East – Suite 502 
240 Washington Avenue 
Albany, New York  12203 
E-mail: monescalchim@nyscseapartnership.org 
Phone: (518) 473-0055 
FAX: (518) 473-0056 
 

 

NYS Correctional 
            Services 

Linda Tucker 
Assistant Director of Occ. Training 
Correctional Services 
State Campus, Bldg. #2 
Albany, New York  12226 
E-mail: nydocsedu@compuserve.com 
Phone: (518) 457-8142 
FAX: (518) 457-1914 
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